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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/Side of Northbrook Road, 220’ e of

¢/l of Hatton Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(3215 Northbrook Road) * CASE NO. 06-268-A
Richard and Sharon Levine *
Petitioners

% % % % k %k % ok % % % %k ok ok % ik

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Richard and Sharon
Levine. The vanance request is for property located at 3215 Northbrook Road in the Pikesville

area of Baltimore County. The variance request is from Sections 1B02.3.B and 111.C.3 (45-55)

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an existing single family
dwelling with addition to have a sideyard setback of 6° 2 1/2” 1n lieu of the required 7°. The

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.

1.

Zoning Advisory Committee

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on December 2, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-

303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence




@

in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or

general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient

facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difticulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baitimore

County, this _2{day of December, 2005, that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.B and 111.C.3

(45-55) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an existing single
family dwelling with addition to have a sideyard setback of 6 2 1/2” 1n lieu of the required 7°, be

and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which is a condition

precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt ot
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

H&f&u“ N - TV
JO . MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:dlw



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANTD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111

Zoning Commissioner

Counry Executive

December 20, 2005

Richard Levine

Sharon Levine
3215 Northbrook Road

Pikesville, Maryland 21208

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-268-A
Property: 3215 Northbrook Road

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Levine:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition

for Administrative Varjance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
JVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: Moshe Miller, 3409 Menlo Drive, Baltimore, MD 21215
People’s Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 4106-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www balimorecountyonline nfo
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2218 l\\"a LiReoole. D
which is presently zoned YEER Y

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and pilat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

\Bo2 2B (pczl) 11}c.2 (4§55 B&;@){:

.I_,..-”L‘\_

To PeedtT Ad exdSNdG sidGee AL DL A G Wity AddDMae] To HAWE A
SIDEYARD  SeTeAde of W2 12" 5 e oF THE 2EBorzEd )

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County;_to the zoning law of Baltimore Coun‘ty; for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. | ‘

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: X Legal Owner(s):
_ R\CHARD § sAfeod LellWlE
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
/7
Signature

Address Telephone No. Name - ¥ype or Pgnt ¢ ; j .

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: 2215 Ao T byoo K /Zﬁ?/ o SEO RO
Address Telephone No.
Johesvs e D 21208

Name - Type or Print T City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
: MoSHe  MicLelk.
Company ) Name
o - 3409 Malwe d2 Yo 947 7249
Afdre Telephone No. Address Yelephone No.
F — BALTMORE  MDd  ZiST
State Zip Code City State Zip Code
E APULHE Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltmore County,
/3 day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearning, advertised, as required by the zoning

3l s of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zomng Commussioner of Batimore County

ASE NO. O& “’Z.CPEP)“A ~ Reviewed By _ (T ™ Date _!/ g'Z (OS5
BV W/25/01 Estimated Posting Date (7L | & I O ;
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify therefo in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) adoesfdo presently reside at % ZJS I\LDP_T-WB@OGK thb

Address

BN AOLE M 717208

State Zip Code

Ci

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/'we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): :

NAZAWE 1S PEQUESTED

— T AlelAE HAXSHY of AUESS T LAnIDRY () RicprtoRe-Pasemenl

O PLoLDE  SHowek. FAAULIMES ul Lowet. Lela. For. erdefuy PARITS
— NeEd conr / MUDRooM For. GRowills FAMLY

am—

— RE\GHBORS mevamu,q APPLoled THIS Plouec T

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that If a formai demand is filed, Affiant{s} will be required {0 pay a reposiing and

advertising fee and may bg required to provide additional information.

Signaflre

Sig ?
By (EUANE Shapor Leevine
Name - Type or Pnint Name - Type or Print

— e . . mmm mm e e o ki m mm e amm e o mmm mr R RN M S B S mm e mm mmr mmr e AR MR S Em Em o Em mm s mm Sy mm mm Em mr e o m e SR AR Em mm Em Em mm Em ek T R Em Em e wr Em me R TR TR mE mm oEm o oEm s T oam oem oem e e e R Eo=owEo=ET

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 62,0’ day ofﬂwm_ , cZAﬁ( before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

RICHARD LEWINE = SHARDN (EVINE

the Affiant(s) herein, personally knowh or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

-

ke - S L *:’ 1 i i:,f.' -
My.Commission Expires: MELANIE L-HUGHES
e r - it o

......

REV 10/25/01 . | * “ rx el 7 NOTARY PUBLIC BALTIMORE COUNTY
“orsran MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 1, 2006

.....



ATCbSBTT}, LLC

410 . 466 . 1034 ofc
410 . 558 . 6601 fax
410..049 . 7249 cell

www.archserv.o 7
moshe@archserv.org

3400 Menlo Drive
Baltimore MD 21215

7ONING DEScCrI@ON

3215 Northbrook Rd
Baltimore MD 21208

Beginning at a point on the South side of Northbrook Rd, which is 60’
wide, and 220' East of the centerline of the nearest improved inter-
secting street; Hatton Rd which i1s 60' wide.

Being lot #4, block F, section 2, in the subdivision of Greenspring
Manor as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #20, folio #2¥.

Said parcel contains 9125 si. Also known as 3215 Northbrook Rd, and

located in the third Election District, and the second Councilmanic
District.

Tzeg

Architectural Services Space Planning Square Foot Documentation
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ATTENTIOW . KRISTEL m ATTHEW S
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7, 2005

1)
i
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tuoner/Develope-. SH_ﬂK«ON }‘\ EV//UE

e ot sezradfores <) DECEMPER. |9, 2005
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~ %

This 1s ¢ centfy under 1~ penaities of penury that the necessary sign{s) required v isw

w878 DOSted CONSpIcuousiy or tha oronerty locaiea at _3::;2 I A/@ﬁTH BEMK E

e iy T —— ey A | e —

Thesr 2 e sostes on DKJMH\_:M{ 9‘!‘9‘005
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ST ‘Street Address o Sigr Cosler:
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] ’r_;i"(/ft’ VY RLLEY P 21030
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL OPMENT
MANAGEMENT

b
-

ZONING REVIEW

#
i

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given {o the
general public/neighboring properly owners reiative to propenly which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For.those pelitions which require 3 public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsbility of the petitioner)
fand placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the Counly. both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated wilh these fequirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This adverlising 13
due upon receipt and should te remitted girectly to the newspage-

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

T e L T . Rl S, .
. - T e - — —

.
A —

For Newspaper Advertising:
¥

item Number or Case Number X O-7, G 8 ~A . -~
Petiioner ____ Fleuaed T ol v telle —_—
Address or Location. 3¢ _«_-!W&mh- D

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name.  Rwdaes i Szl  teide .

Address CYhy J:omﬁwbw 2D
BALDMOCE MDD 2208

Telenhene Number dto 580 9480

b =y PP —— ———— e T S R T
-

»



@) MeNT OF PERMITS AND DEVAfPPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE

ADMINISTRATIVE VAI:iIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06-| 2. & -A Address 221§ o TH Breoly €D

-/ —
Contact Person: (12T T, vAoxULEY Phone Number: 410-887-3391 H

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: {1 /71 ‘09 _ Posting Date: "2'!4'/05" Closing Date: 12/ 1225

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person {planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {(on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for ali printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the ciosing date, the fiie will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
poste#_, certification of this change and a photograph of the ailtered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

bh~1.LSos3. O 3n132323 3Invid

o3 o

]

{Detach Along Dotted Ling)

Petitioner: This Pzir? oi? tl;e Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| 768 | -A Address 3215 ~JdoRTUBRooLc @D

Petitioner's Name _ & . LENVIWIE BV O Telephone _
Posting Date: 2 {4 IO ' Closing Date: vz | 2 /o 4
Wording for Sign: _To Permit An €xX\ STl g Sw QL€ FAmI LY OWELLIK] G

I Ted ADDC v Thio TO A E A \WPEYARD SETBAcCL of

\

o 272" 1wl LIEV OF TUE REQRUIRED 1

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Department of Permits '

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M Kotroco, Direcior

Counry Office Building
131 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson., Maryiand 21204

December 19, 2005

Richard Levine

Sharon Levine

3215 Northbrook Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Levine:
RE: Case Number: 06-268-A, 3215 Northbrook Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 21, 2005.

The Zoning Advisorir Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitied with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard {o the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours
w. u M—O 9‘

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Moshe Miller 3409 Menlo Drive Baltimore 21215

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorcecountyonlinc.info

Frrwairt s S e 4G s



f‘ire Department Baltimore County

James T Snuth, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

TO:
FR : : . .
OM | County Office Building, Room 111 November 29, 2005
Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
SUBJECT Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
items, and Distribution Meeting of: }:Igvember 21, 2005
Ttem No.: 263, 264, 266, \2\58/1 269 .
[

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed
trhis Bureau and the comments Dbelow are applicable and required to
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4880
MS-1102F

DAK:CEN: cc: File

cc: File

LZACNQ COM

Visit the County's Website at www.h;lhimurt‘.f:mmtyﬂnlim:.inf{:

Q y t.l"' y
S F IR STIETL I P R b LT

by
be




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE November 29, 2005
Department of Permits and T e
Development Management

S

L,

FROM: Armnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-268- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to oifer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Diana Itter in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: é,&é)
Division Chief: % ﬁ/-@\

CM/LL

WM VIRE VWAL D0 i



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 /. A= IL

Steven D. Fosler, Chiefl
Engineening Access Permits Division

My 1zlephone numbertoll-free mumber v et < 1 -
MarvJand Relar Service Jor Impaired Hearing or Spececk ) 800735 225% Statewwde Tol Free

Mregt Addeetc 07 Naeth Calveet Street « Haltimore, Mandand 21202 « Phone 410 445 0300 « www marylandroads com
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Plan Sheéf:_ 073Cl“ - -:_,EQF
Note: H 2 6& Legen d

=
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The 2oning depicted in trTi:ss apphcation incorporates the actions

| associated with County Council Bills 82-04, 83-04, 84-04, 85-04.
86-04, 87-04, 88-04, and 83-04 adopted by the County Councit on ZOﬂi n g
August 31, 2004 The action assoctated with County Council Bill

130-04 adopted on December 6. 2004 1s also depicted. In addition. .
County Board of Appeals actions from MC 05-01, MC 05-02 MC Buﬂdmgs -
05-03, and MC (05-C4 on February 9. 2005 are represented 1 this :
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 6, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 28, 2005 gong
Item Nos. 173, 263, 264, 26269, 270

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
1items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 12062005.doc




